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ERFMRAMEGED S BFEE  tFEIDIRBFERIES
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=8 SF-36 ARtz ADO91EEERK

SF-36 e49s2 s+1F AR B VERMAERIEE (BX LEEMERTHaEREN
SRFRAngE T AL ) - T OELIELERARAGY B R OOET 1R IRIT Likert ATSE R 94 E » AF4BRARE
B o —328 » MK ERATECH AR o phiE & B AT F LT LU ER R B 8% (Scaling
assumption); B e » pLIHFERELE —~RRECZHIBEIRE R T HAEIR R AZIBF | R
T ZEPRBEIA B AL R A — R BT (BLBPRETRZ MBP—E(I% ) o /HA—TEFE
E EoYFE2 R FETE RN/ (discriminant validity ) » FREPE Bl — -2 P YA
LK R B Sz 0 ARARRARENE RASA X AR M b 1@ iR SR - A48 80 o
o BEFERIITRL » BELREIRR R ATISe0 7 BNEP ST E 35048 » NG4E (L BP
TIFEIRTFEIR BIER o

REE—E O ER 1B B IR sy R TH B B AT AR B B R 48R Z Rie 4858 -
R EEARREIANK B R LEBEE c GAWERMERERRFT 0.4 I ET 0L
R o BEIAEM MRS E A X — R RECEIEATR AL R4 B w4 A K AL
E - FER M EZ - EI4ERR 0 wo R AR OIS E AL BB R T B RIRIF o

# 4.2.2 3y SF-36 &by 36 BATA T BT E AR R 2 » FleFil TEHRE
#-ZEIAEAA o T AR FEIH A —~RUE TR MIEEFHYEERER K » AZE
TR A AR B e 2 BRAEUCE 00 A8 BARARR )26 K AS L BATR ML HL 1 2 SRS 6048 R0 o

£ 4.2.3 RARIE ARG MBS~ B M BN A AE » HEBZ o 5K
tH 2R 8 N TE i A8 2 B B TR 4 74T 8B — BNk 1 (R 9 AE 77 %532 100% o REZR SF-36 %
KR4 P SB — B B (B WU 3 S AR B B8 R 55 2ho VB AR SEA%E285 Cronbach’s
alpha #5572 0.8 bk » TRTsBeAL B XA RSEEITE o |

& 4.2.4A E& 4.2.4C ZIHIRFE A FTEIIR AT H 65 SF-36 69~ V1@ R B85
ZERAE MR EXFTIES L BFEHE B ERE LR o T2 - 558
MEERI T A VRRAHER R RE - MALCEATETHRR,RIERINME
(Ceiling effec) bAE B FEMZRATEZ R BRAMWBA KN » i268.6% : FmBF K382
RATVBRZRBRA » HO65.7% c ERHIBAIHARMA D » HI8HIFEPEHRIL T

FEEXIBWREB Fe2FH o MR M(Floor effect) By LA E1F$EFF 46 R 2= & &R %
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BERF - FH12I%,EAREERAEECABRNRZ 2 84% - X BIkEZIE R
R GEE REL )BT H o

¥ emEr SF-36 BIRE AR

EHRAAAQBTF 1 AEZTHF 12 A) » FHiBB 37764 LR B ERXINETAH R @R
W|E AP HF 26515 mRwEKE SF-36 ML AE » WA BBHA AT
WG EH 24364 17 - BMEINDAAREPIERARHUIAERAERRHSHIR - HF 24364
MERE  MEFAMZEZAETRS - BRNFEERE > ERBARBLLEBHKR  H
e A REIM S TITAFHE D IE 50 BN LEARME  (THER » BHEOTITAAFTR IR
& o

4.3.1 50z LFFRRFAHIAO B4

£ 24364 AR HZEED - H 7092 GLFEF1E 50 L L o tLEPRIBEM S TITZ
ER o R 44,1 FHARIBIADOBEE - FETHLL 65 BIA LFEAT1E5 27.5% » ™ 50-54
B+ 55-59 %% 60-64 HmB1E4I25% ¢+ SEMEESTH L AL EZEBH 53.2% ; 8
EFoWHL  MREZFERSB1E5393%  EOH=F159.1% * B&EH 12.8% r aa¥E1S
72% : BREREOTHUNETR M BBUAERKRE  1536.0% ' TXEHFAFIREE
£20.1% * EFALEZR159% » AEFETH 16.2% o wIBEMERTH L » LA E
EEB15802% » B1BEF 14.7% » BEIGHE KRB » 515 1.7%% 0.8% °

4.3.2 AOB4:E8 SF-36 624858

£ 442 FHKAOB2E R T VERRS-ZHTHEFRLEE - W -
IELE R R EIIB T I AO B R TR o LLFEERFIRE » AREMAE(PF) » B &%
mERmMEREREIRMRP) FAVT) ~FE¥18E(SF) » S35 (BP)F 2220625 (GH)
Z B FsE R T R A 2R (RE) FC1ERREUCE )T 7 BMBAFRER I8 0 « TG EH
BRReEY - BT FPHTEANEFHIIERMAFAEFETRERFEA | WEEFTPE
BMH)BFES A MARRRME | EEF L - SETHTECIK CEM T T EBE L
EREFREAE » EERESZHTHTRERFIREAEMSIBRIRE - BP/\JAG

RECZERENEREME c AT REREY  AIBEKRA T - BEIBE1EH
14



ABIABMEEFRFHURETE  EHARBRBETES IR ZBIRFTIFTHTE
TAHERITIESE » HBIETAFTHITEEH - BETISEACEE VERAEEE - X8R

ZRAR -

433  BEEEASTR

R443 B ELRIBIZPLERBETE > AERBEFEBRILE - EAAFS
Heg 16 FEIBIERIF P - AN B MBI BRITHRRE - H 23.6%  ERB/ATH RF 13.6% -
SHICESRBEE 10.7% BB 8.1% ~ MHERFES 7.7% » MBI BITEIF 7.4%
Z.3 ; FFeElL ~ BIRARB RO ERFIBITERINE] 2.0% o

4.3.4 1B1ERFBEHIERMEZT

& 4.1.3 AT 16 FEIRFFE SF-36 8- IEEE A B _Log5 B8 F/ Liltsx
TRELLE AT ZIAIBEID Z FodBRER o F R FIRFELLE » R EB AEEFERT
HEERERENE FSARK AEMXEATEZRBHRBEOREM K - BRT T EME
ZEF - Bt 4 ERFANVERENEOEIEZEEATE MRBZBRTLOOEELE
IR FSMEARA - LR EARFZME RESREYAE (PF) gt 2 ATER K »
EORBIBARFEEL -~ R EEARMERLNHEAME KB BRG (RP) L - LARFEEL
RERR > HXBROETRF - BRARF - AWRLIROAERBFFTEFOZRFRL
EAFEEAE (BP) —I18  MUHSBREIAERE » X XEMELLRYS » BLfo 5K
FRIE - LMAERFTERFORE L  EEREEAE R (GH) » BLAFEL R
TERE > ERBR%W » “MOAFTERRF » MEWARBREOERBERZ ; #£:F4H (VT)
—TRLLLIRME R BEITHRATERS » ARBENMERFE - Ry - BB FER
ERHEFHMAESCHEIUAFELFAEEAERST » ERBEMERF » BFRABFERZ
LRMTERF IR TEEFORF R ARFENETERABRES (RE) —I18 »
THLARFERIL/FA R BB Z ATERE » HRBHELTRF - FRAF - REFoRB L
RZ o EERAEEMR (MH) —I8 » MU EnERBFOIMEEZAERS » HXER
M~ BE M EARIE - AFEEILFoRABR RORZ o

YR R IR R R e B MR Fo i R JR i?. IRBRAE » 8/ —TRAEIE

NATRE » WP TERERFCLBEEREE  r BRIEFERBFBES  AFAT
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BEIRLF » HTEAREANFERRNKREE -

4.3.5 #*FES3EARRBZEIME

£ 4.14 BIZE VERBBHZOBTHERRFSEOME - BIEBMRIATIR
PEEAE D E c HRAMEEH K BRMEREAEF IR IERFI B 0 E—
R HEKAMBIEAR -~ —E - ZEI@EEM L RRUSARERTIAR
WBREBEBIOFYE > ELRAERMEGORRBMZTFHTRETHEER °
HERTRE & 4.14 THAERBRBARFEEMS - BIEBAIHIK - BE-VE SF-36
B NERRFE 2SS ANOVA 4axE - #ZEREE KK JER B BBERFHNEHRSE - B
REBMEBSS TEENR, S VERKEBRE » MMARBYARLTARER
BEF > TMARMEESRKRBIEENOEERFFEROBZERD

16



2

T

onh

FARE

ABHRSTEY 0 BEEFRITRAF RS - AT,
¥—8 BEERAATRETR

5.1.1 SF-36 B9ERRIE

1BlEE B FEERBAER » BEHEXRBHHFERR  HBEFREET - FRE
HIEEREEEY S —  EPEEERFISIB RESVAAEIIRRIA » FtIEAE
B RI2EEIEE (well-being) ; poiZAtt B » BB BRABRTRE - IRT X » TNAE
MM EEMAR T EHAAIRTEZ AREABEEITEARZ— (BRTRFH
Bl Bs o BER b RREBAGERFIOIB LR MAAREFEBFIFRENLE
IEFR S BAESSEM B R Z c MT BMAZEEAR L c 2R LEASRBEBRIFRWEIR »
RIS B ARAFENZURKIEE » FEARBRTOBRIFEL - BATERBERRE
ED iR 4% S0 B 32 88 58 (Managed Care)B IR BRBBEERIE » L ARAB T —HBERHNEE
ikpgeeE Z —  FttoTK T —1EFRIEFE TR RIFHEMREGHESER - R AKX

RN s2eERRE o SFI0 AR EATHEHBAZ— » BPAAS LMAFHETRZ— -

BEEZEAELL » LHAEESUARERET RBIBERFAOTZEIRMBEGFE AN
BEFo RN LS K PIE N EARIFE BH R AEFo EIZ A H B2 E T RRIBIB T FR o
REPAEIEA R I ALF —FERF - AR RIELU LKA, KA EREA B —T/A
BFREZRERANE TR, S XBAIREAR N AREREKRE » TRZELESESE - Btk
BB UMATFTEREAMEARBALE - EHFAARBEHXBFTERIGEITRERED

FIRE NI, MBEA BRSNS Ee) SF-36 &R (C4815,3EERER)BI P AR, =T
HIHBEAFRZALE ©

FEFFERZES 16 FEARB S » MRS RRAE—IBRERRF » L R E—8IBE 2 R[IEE
BIR IR - HEFEIFIRBARIBWAERE REHM » EXW L BRI ELARRK » AIRE
W RO LR IS B MR Fo B AR JE Fo L AR AR 2R b s BB 5 2 REL REBIT AR B REIERLE »
BETHMB A ERWIFHE T - L RIERBET LAIER - 122K E - A RNSAFREL ~

A%~ HEBERRBRABFOIEZEKR o
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S #4a7R SF-36 FRBTAEKRFIBT » THRFLERFTLEHEINRAT
A B Rt AR ISR E Y B oLRIRIEE BBV AE T T A1 RIAIBE I ERE
WARBEMESSEIEEBILRFE T c MATRAFRIE S ERRTMIE » NIRRT &
& o

#2 7092 fir4 o £ Je B2 AT 2280 50 B LR ERH - HPITF B TeE R ¢

(1) PBlrERBmE KR ERMEEY >  MEAEESZEES BT (£E -~ L3E

HESAT) ; (2) YBHERFT  RAHEROLCEOVRERK > ERE—~ST

i (3) BESIEAR > AENTHARRMEEFRIMELIRR ;(4) M SF-

36 IEAREITRARAA R G0 B T BT AR AR ERRIEE  ATAUFGEERF
FAFe o

5.1.2 SF-36 Arstsesz AD B At

75 SF-36 f XHRFHEFTF + REARTH LT - FERNEAT » FERLAERE
#Z b5 32:8/ER4E 2 ( Psychometric criteria ) ; B ADRe943 kIR R BI8F Z 802
Z - BER SF36 FBAABZ —~FReemAETE - S LEEAORSEM X I 87
ERIZADEMARE R FRRBETRS)EFHBLR LT H LREZFLE -
HEHFAARIBET KR EZNBEAMEZ R - £R 4.2.0A £& 4.2.6C BIIRHEEFEE
7SR IERINERS » FEK IR W SF-36 P sSChR AR X Wit BRI EFRSGI8IT
18 RRESAFBIERLMET AR -

5.2.1 SF-36 s3ER/RME

FEFFRAEREE 50 B LA LeiR A F 2B 60% B MEFF —~FRIA LKA - BTS
BARFFSFFEERTERE  TREEGTRKEHFT - Atk RFE S IERBEFFL
FHREIRCE  ARERAHENMA c XEEY c ELXAARCHENERSEARFE
BRI EERLLE R B HERBZERB X » A7 SF-36 e5-VEREM B ET485
TEF LOIREELE R AT ASRELRE~FRH A RFAEBMETLZE -
te FAETS ZUR IR ST IR RN I FONIABZEP R » UL ERRIR L RIEH |2 o RREIFTIAHF

HKEREF A ERREOEF » FEBRAHERROEZEBZIRIZHR -
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B EHRFAFREHEIFT 16 BIRIERRF » AL RARFIRBAERDHAL 30 1652 .
FTAAETIREHTFHIREZ 094K, B 4o FFEEL ~ BRFBEM MERIF o BRTARLL
PRE » REAFARMIBE MBI RIB A —~FLIBFRIVEEK - LB EEBEZIHARMRE ©

BRT LR ES » AEREPHIRFKAZUNRMEBITREIRFBR/E » HHIE
TEERAEE —~SEREE « ARSI ARNERFELEE, BXBAFIBZRKFHPBRNF—
FHARA - RIEBE—~FERSERB, M ETHFLRTERFOIREE - FHEERE

HEIm AT BERIFBOARBEP A ©

$

=8 ¥

Il

EXEXFARAEEANE ~BREBTHRAEBSHR - MARRESLEAR -
FrEAelE TR R EMAZEAMNE RE » AEMEIK 20 S 1BEREASS SF-36
BX ARGV E FTITLIER SF-36 EEELWEMRE » HFELIERROITEH
NERR SR 6918 E 1L Cronbach’s alpha ZR:BIE KA 0.7 ; B [EMETFEIRAER »
TREESZ—@RUETE  BEEXIENK BEEMEBIMIFEZTIZE - RELFAR
MEIREBBHEBIAK » FIEEOILEL RTAEE » BEIR w0 T 4R SF-36 K&K
BRI RAESLeSISIR - BI%S SF-36 PXAREIIEZETI R ORI EE o

F AR eI E-E B2 —7E4 8% SF-36 89ER/KIUE » 125 7478 SF-36 = R A&
FEIRI » FERABKRMBM A AR, B FRARFEIFIS K - &/ VERELZH R EL
—’F-i"JTE.ﬁi:xﬁ FEIIRRE A REE BN « E—~ I AMMEBR T X WEFEEP LR
BTEEEHE & SF-36 a5 e o

19



411 2P TiwE208 L LA D4 1£(24364%)

BIRR IR AEL BTEL RIANE EREATE
FEE
20-29 4550 18.7 4550 18.7
30-39 7953 32.6 12503 51.3
40-49 4769 19.6 17272 70.9
50-59 3601 14.8 20873 85.7
60-69 2542 10.4 23415 96.1
70-79 877 3.6 24292 99.7
80LA L 72 0.3 24364 100.0
(e
= 11644 47.8 11644 47.8
S 12720 52.2 24364 100.0
A CIE=S 495 2.0 495 2.0
= 330 1.4 825 3.4
N 1344 5.5 2169 8.9
3 1001 4.1 3170 13.0
B 737 3.0 3907 16.0
=l 3495 14.3 7402 304
e 7010 28.8 14412 59.2
BEBH¥ 2303 9.5 16715 68.6
RE 5121 21.0 21836 89.6
B 494 2.0 22330 91.7
E 1t 2034 8.3 24364 100.0
HMEIZE
REEF 362 1.5 362 , 1.5
N 1193 4.9 1555 6.4
EH-1- 3465 14.2 5020 20.6
B b 2080 8.5 7100 29.1
s 6966 28.6 14066 57.7
EFH 5428 22.3 19494 80.0
RE 3866 15.9 23360 95.9
B 3R LAk 1004 4.1 24364 100.0
PEIREAR R
REEF 420 1.7 420 1.7
RIE 4111 16.9 4531 18.6
F1E 18076 74.2 22607 92.8
BEUE 524 2.2 23131 94.9

RAR 1233 5.1 24364 100.0
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# 4.1.2 SF-36 o X iRE BB/ A A H (20 Ll k) (24364 #)

IR ABL Btk EBEIRAR ZEHEESHLEL
B EEm@ARARIT
& Fal 490 2.0 490 2.0
B+ 5239 21.5 5729 23.5
¥ 6567 27.0 12296 50.5
a3/ 9945 40.8 22241 91.3
NHF 1933 7.9 24174 99.2
P A - CIE=S 190 0.8 24364 100.0
B ATs—F{T Z 25K
RSB 554 2.3 554 2.3
F—t 2103 8.6 2657 10.9
2318 12793 52.5 15450 63.4
£~ 7501 31.2 23041 94.6
ZRB 1151 4.7 24192 99.3
REDZE 172 0.7 24364 100.0
B EE
ZIRBPRA 2755 11.3 2755 11.3
Z—LEBRE 11247 46.2 14002 57.5
EERNZERS 9909 40.7 23911 98.1
BAELBE 453 1.9 24364 100.0
REFREFE
%18 3 PR HY 790 3.2 790 3.2
Z—LEPR&E 4781 19.6 5571 22.9
SRS 18290 75.1 23861 97.9
BRADE 503 2.1 24364 100.0
IREES BT RS “ R
FIR B PR #Y 360 1.5 360 1.5
R —~LEBR 3357 13.8 3717 15.3
REeRZRE 20067 82.4 23784 97.6
BEBRE 580 2.4 24364 100.0
TeRLJB 1245
% IR B PR HY 910 3.7 910 3.7
T —UEBR& 6500 26.7 7410 30.4
ERRNZRE 16475 67.6 23885 98.0
REEE 479 2.0 24364 100.0
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# 4.1.2 SF-36 b THRBHIRBAA M (20 Bbh L) (24364 ) (4K)

BAIE AR AE BHHtk ERAE BEREFSTE
e —J& 181%
TR B PR A 216 0.9 216 0.9
T—LEBRAE 1232 5.1 1448 59
EEAREES 22365 91.8 23813 97.7
BREEE 551 2.3 24364 100.0
WRE S RT ~ BT
Z IR B PR &Y 774 32 774 3.2
Z—LepRF 4773 19.6 5547 22.8
FERZRF 18312 75.2 23859 97.9
BREAEE 505 2.1 24364 100.0
EREEB—~ R
TR B PRH 640 2.6 640 2.6
Z—LEpRHI 3643 15.0 4283 17.6
ERZPRA 19588 80.4 23871 98.0
AREEZF 493 2.0 24364 100.0
EIBEEHRTD
=R B PR A 458 1.9 458 1.9
Z—~uepRH 2749 11.3 3207 13.2
ZERERE 20645 84.7 23852 97.9
AREEZE 512 2.1 24364 100.0
EB—~EHDO
IR B PRH 161 0.7 161 0.7
= —LE PR Y 698 2.9 859 3.5
EE2RZREF 22950 94.2 23809 97.7
BREEE 555 2.3 24364 100.0
B oARNER
R IR 3 PR 100 0.4 100 0.4
e — LE PR A 331 1.4 431 1.8
A FEEF 23509 96.5 23940 98.3
BREBZE 424 1.7 24364 100.0
Rz » TIERE R FEEFRBEC
2 4410 18.1 4410 18.1
& 19376 79.5 23786 97.6
REEDE 578 24 24364 100.0
HfEE  RATIEEEBER)
£ 4885 20.1 4885 20.1
& 18796 77.1 23681 97.2

REEE 683 2.8 24364 100.0
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# 4.1.2 SF-36 h xR EmIAB A H (20 5k k) (24364 ) (58)

BIE L IR PN 4 Btk BEIRAK EBEREHLE
EftzsE - TIESCEFEIIELE TR
2 4023 16.5 4023 16.5
& 19572 80.3 23595 96.8
AREEE 769 32 24364 100.0
Bk o TIESCEEFHEE
&2 4496 18.5 4496 18.5
& 19108 78.4 23604 96.9
A CIE=S 760 3.1 24364 100.0
B 1F4E - 1ESCEEEF BB
& 5381 22.1 5381 22.1
& 18232 74.8 23613 96.9
BREBE 751 3.1 24364 100.0
HEE » A TIERBABER)
£ 5923 24.3 5923 24.3
& 17639 72.4 23562 96.7
BEEE 802 3.3 24364 100.0
BIE4E - S T(ESCEFEN N dolhTE |2
£ 5341 21.9 5341 21.9
& 18161 74.5 23502 96.5
REEE 862 3.5 24364 100.0
VRS Fo R T H L SE I
EE|IFHEE 15591 64.0 15591 64.0
FH—B5158k 7076 29.0 22667 93.0
o JE 17 EER 941 3.9 23608 96.9
BT BT 327 1.3 23935 98.2
IHER AR RS 71 0.3 24006 98.5
REEE 358 1.5 24364 100.0
-4 to2-tid
Z=ERE 8221 33.7 8221 33.7
JEFEEMEIER 6174 25.3 14395 59.1
aeedsm 6609 27.1 21004 86.2
hUEegm 2381 9.8 23385 96.0
BEeR 542 2.2 23927 98.2
JEH B EEIE 81 0.3 24008 98.5
AEFEE 356 1.5 24364 100.0
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#4.1.2 SF-36 hXHREFIAB A H (20 5L ) (24364 %) (58)

PIEE IR ABL B ZBIRAK FBHEESLE
IR TIEOtsRi2 =
me @Bt 13580 55.7 13580 55.7
F—B5ure: 8483 34.8 22063 90.6
chRZyrEE 1260 5.2 23323 95.7
EE3EHE 479 2.0 23802 97.7
L7 R E IR ETE S 93 0.4 23895 98.1
BEERZE 469 1.9 24364 100.0
WIFFIRE S
—E#HE 2080 8.5 2080 8.5
KREpexfa 7112 29.2 9192 37.7
/e 4674 19.2 13866 56.9
Fer 6926 28.4 20792 85.3
R 2504 10.3 23296 95.6
w281 1.2 23577 96.8
REEEF 787 3.2 24364 100.0
RIFFRKREIAN
—~E %2 1029 4.2 1029 4.2
KREFTEFA 1562 6.4 2591 10.6
e 3583 14.7 6174 25.3
Fer 9457 38.8 15631 64.2
R 6622 27.2 22253 91.3
wA 1322 5.4 23575 96.8
REERZE 789 3.2 24364 100.0
RIFAE - HEREER
—E#E 183 0.8 183 0.8
K BB 17EF RS 685 2.8 868 3.6
R 1522 6.2 2390 9.8
FeF 7278 29.9 9668 39.7
R 10904 44.8 20572 84.4
WA~ 2997 12.3 23569 96.7
BEEE 795 3.3 24364 100.0
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# 4.1.2 SF-36 d XAREAIEBAAH (20 30l k) (24364 ) (3%)

PIRE IR AR Bk BIEAN BEREFSLE
B IF - F AP
—E#HE 2397 9.8 2397 9.8
REpveFf 8541 35.1 10938 44.9
®/r 5437 22.3 16375 67.2
FeFx 5594 23.0 21969 90.2
R 1524 6.3 23493 96.4
T~ 193 0.8 23686 97.2
REEBZE 678 2.8 24364 100.0
H A
—E#E 1657 6.8 1657 6.8
RKEpreFl 6053 24.8 7710 31.6
& 5391 22.1 13101 53.8
Fex 7107 29.2 20208 82.9
R 2956 12.1 23164 95.1
A 368 1.5 23532 96.6
BRAEBZE 832 3.4 24364 100.0
FARATN 5% ~ BE
—EEE 225 0.9 225 0.9
KEBB1TEF 719 3.0 944 3.9
&/HE 2060 8.5 3004 12.3
FHeF 8655 35.5 11659 47.9
R 9788 40.2 21447 88.0
e~ 2202 9.0 23649 97.1
REEZE 715 2.9 24364 100.0
FRIE 7135
—~E#E 280 1.1 280 1.1
K BB 17 EF RS 878 3.6 1158 4.8
| 2899 11.9 4057 16.7
Fex 10021 41.1 14078 57.8
R 7965 32.7 22043 90.5
A 1568 6.4 23611 96.9
RERE 753 3.1 24364 100.0
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# 4.1.2 SF-36 P xR E7IAEB AW (20 50k L) (24364 3#) (4%)

PWIF L IR AE BEHLE BRA BEHRERESL
ARSI A
—~E#E 3084 12.7 3084 12.7
XK BB 17eF R 7583 31.1 10667 43.8
Ll 5685 23.3 16352 67.1
FeF 5746 23.6 22098 90.7
184 o 1317 54 23415 96.1
R 185 0.8 23600 96.9
REBEZE 764 3.1 24364 100.0
%5 B
—EiIE 604 2.5 604 2.5
KEBeF 1388 5.7 1992 8.2
BE 4143 17.0 6135 25.2
FHeFx 11890 48.8 18025 74.0
B> 4905 20.1 22930 94.1
w767 3.1 23697 97.3
BREBEZE 667 2.7 24364 100.0
R L\ F4E ST 7L ST SFENRD U B
— BT 306 1.3 306 1.3
REBAEFRAT 1258 5.2 1564 6.4
HeFIZ & 6973 28.6 8537 35.0
‘2w 10119 41.5 18656 76.6
WA 4789 19.7 23445 96.2
BAFEE 919 3.8 24364 100.0
BEEEAABTZER
EEME 778 3.2 778 3.2
KEBIETE 2729 11.2 3507 14.4
Rzoid 4706 19.3 8213 33.7
KB AILETE 7371 30.3 15584 64.0
SEE/IETE 7647 31.4 23231 95.3
AFEEEF 1133 4.7 24364 100.0
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#% 4.1.2 SF-36 & X IR&E T IRTF

Zat (20 3xeL k) (24364 %) (4K)

WIRL A A B Batk EBEEAK EBERESLC
B 2 Fo B A —IRRHR
®EEE 5908 242 5908 24.2
KEAETE 9689 39.8 15597 64.0
Ko 4820 19.8 20417 83.8
KEIATANIETE 2327 9.6 22744 93.4
SEE& N IEE 570 2.3 23314 95.7
BREEE 1050 4.3 24364 100.0
B SRR SR F AR AUH
TEIEE 1107 4.5 1107 4.5
KBBIAILEE 3984 16.4 5091 20.9
FFeig 8060 33.1 13151 54.0
KEPAANIESE 5233 21.5 18384 75.5
EENETE 4865 20.0 23249 95.4
BREEZE 1115 4.6 24364 100.0
B EEMRARAKAELTIZIR
ZEEEE 3022 12.4 3022 12.4
KREBITIEEE 9804 40.2 12826 52.6
FoiE 6254 25.7 19080 78.3
REBAFIIETE 3196 13.1 22276 91.4
FTERNIEE 911 3.7 23187 95.2
RABDE 1177 4.8 24364 100.0

27



& 422 :BBIE B eI - 4L T B8 SF-36 @R e048 RN =24364

Item mean SD PF RP BP GH VT SF RE MH
SF3A 230 0.66 0.71 038 035 035 028 027 020 0.17
SF3B 273 0.51 0.78 042 034 031 026 027 022 0.17
SF3C 2.83 042 0.72 038 030 026 021 0.24 020 0.14
SF3D 2.65 055 0.77 038 032 032 027 027 023 0.19
SF3E 2.93 029 0.64 031 023 020 0.17 021 0.16 0.13
SF3F 2.74 0.51 0.73 037 036 028 022 024 020 0.14
SF3G 2.79 0.47 0.75 036 030 029 027 028 022 0.19
SF3H 2.85 0.41 0.76 037 030 027 024 026 0.23 0.17
SF31 2.96 023 0.60 026 020 0.17 0.115 0.18 0.14 0.11
SF3J 298 0.17 041 0.18 0.14 0.11 0.10 0.14 0.11 0.07
SF4A 1.81 0.39 036 0.82 0.37 032 031 037 048 0.23
SF4B 1.79 040 036 0.83 036 034 034 039 055 0.26
SF4C 1.83 038 048 0.84 040 0.33 030 038 042 0.22
SF4D 1.81 039 047 082 042 036 033 037 042 0.23
SF7 496 1.07 038 041 095 043 037 038 028 0.28
SF8 479 105 042 048 095 046 042 048 036 0.33
SF1 2.88 1.13 035 033 041 077 052 034 026 0.38
SF11A 3.79 1.12 028 032 037 0.76 044 037 0.27 0.38
SF11B 3.77 1.01 0.27 0.28 0.31 0.73 042 032 021 0.36
SF11C 3.38 1.13 0.26 0.28 0.31 0.72 044 030 0.26 0.36
SF11D 347 101 032 033 037 081 0.52 036 027 042
SFOA 3.94 122 031 033 034 054 0.84 042 033 053
SFOE 3.80 120 030 0.32 033 055 085 042 0.33 0.58
SF9G 424 096 024 031 035 046 0.76 0.44 0.34 0.56
SF9I 390 098 0.21 0.28 033 046 0.78 042 0.33 0.54
SF6 457 066 031 042 042 035 040 081 050 0.43
SF10 376 0.88 0.29 037 037 041 048 0.90 042 0.51
SF5A 1.77 042 025 052 030 028 035 046 0.87 0.36
SF5B 1.75 043 024 052 029 029 036 045 0.89 0.37
SE5C 1.77 042 023 042 028 029 034 043 0.81 0.36
SF9B 398 1.15 0.13 0.16 020 0.29 033 032 024 0.65
SFOC 457 095 0.19 024 0.26 038 0.53 047 0.37 0.78
SF9D 4.17 1.14 0.17 023 026 041 056 043 034 0.78
SFOF 442 095 0.16 024 0.27 039 0.56 048 0.38 0.79
SFOH 420 1.16 0.19 023 025 044 0.60 0.42 0.31 0.79
SF2 328 0.78 -0.25 -0.31 -0.30 -0.39 -0.35 -0.26 -0.26 -0.25
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#& 4.2.3: SF-36 8/ £.18 B 6 /N 8 —ZU 1k B2 [B 320 e A B

Range of Correlations Item Consistency Discriminatnt Validity

Test Test
Scale K* Item-Internal Item- # Success/ Success  # Success / Success
Consistency®  Discriminant Total  Rate(%) Total Rate(%)
Validity®
PF 10 0.41-0.78 0.07-0.42 10/10 100% 80/80 100%
RP 4 0.82-0.84 0.22-0.55 4/4 100% 32/32 100%
BP 2 0.95-0.95 0.28-0.48 2/2 100% 16/16 100%
GH 5 0.72-0.81 0.26-0.41 5/5 100% 40/40 100%
VT 4 0.76-0.85 0.21-0.58 4/4 100% 32/32 100%
SF 2 0.81-0.90 0.29-0.50 272 100% 16/16 100%
RE 3 0.81-0.89 0.23-0.46 3/3 100% 24/24 100%
MH 5 0.65-0.79 0.13-0.56 5/5 100% 40/40 100%

* Number of item and number of item-internal consistency tests per scale
® Correlations between items and hypothesized scale corrected for overlap.

¢ Correlations between items and other scales

29



£ 4.2.3A: SF-36,20 s A L a (N=24364)

PF RP BP GH VT SF RE MH
Mean 89.04 | 81.53 | 77.48 | 61.59 | 59.41 | 79.19 | 76.73 | 65.44
25" Percentile 85 75 62 45 50 62.5 66.67 56
50" Percentile 95 100 74 62 60 87.5 100 68
75" Percentile 100 100 100 77 70 87.5 100 76
Standard 1496 | 32.04 | 20.05 | 20.41 | 17.71 | 16.64 | 36.17 | 16.15
Deviation
% Ceiling 36.6 68.6 32.9 0.9 1.1 19.1 65.7 1.2
% Floor 0.1 8.4 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 12.9 0.0
# 4.2.3B: SF-36, 20 s bA LBz A (N=11644)

PF RP BP GH VT SF RE MH
Mean 01.69 | 83.39 | 80.64 | 64.28 | 61.80 | 80.72 | 78.63 | 67.51
25" Percentile 90 75 62 50 50 75 66.67 56
50™ Percentile 95 100 84 65 65 87.5 100 68
75" Percentile 100 100 100 77 75 87.5 100 80
Standard 13.13 | 30.88 | 19.30 | 19.84 | 17.42 | 16.17 | 35.01 | 15.69
Deviation
% Ceiling 44 .4 71.6 39.3 1.2 0.1 21.9 68.0 1.5
% Floor 0.1 7.7 0.1 0.2 1.4 0.0 11.5 0.0
# 4.2.3C:SF-36, 20 #bA L& EsaiR A (N=12720)

PF RP BP GH VT SF RE MH
Mean 86.58 | 79.81 | 74.58 | 59.08 | 57.19 | 77.77 | 74.97 | 63.51
25" Percentile 80 75 62 45 45 62.5 | 66.67 52
50™ Percentile 90 100 74 60 55 75 100 64
75" Percentile 100 100 100 75 70 87.5 100 76
Standard 16.10 | 32.98 | 20.28 | 20.62 | 17.69 | 16.93 | 37.14 | 16.34
Deviation
% Ceiling 294 65.8 27.1 0.7 0.8 16.5 63.5 1.0
% Floor 0.1 9.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 14.1 0.0
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£43.1 2o THES08 L EAOHE (70922 )

LIRE IR ANEL BTLE RIANE BEETLL
FH5
50-54 1707 24.1 1707 24.1
55-59 1894 26.7 3601 52.8
60-64 1504 21.2 5105 72.0
65-69 1038 14.6 6143 86.6
70-74 634 8.9 6777 95.6
75-79 243 3.4 7020 99.0
801k £ 72 1.0 7092 100.0
Y 5
= 3377 47.6 3377 47.6
